( 3,400) (22,300)

Balance at December 31 87,000 66,300

(iii) Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages)

2014 2013

% %

Discount rate  9.5 9.5
Future health cost increases 7.5 7.5

At the December 31, 2014, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 12.3 years
(2013: 11.2 years).

• www.jamaica-gleaner.com  •   gleanerjamaica   •   jamaicagleaner  • ANNUAL REPORT 2014 29

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2014

7. Employee benefits (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis on projected benefit obligation:

The calculation of the projected benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used.  The table below
summarizes how the projected benefit obligation measured at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) as a result of a change in the respective assumptions by one percentage
point. In preparing the analyses for each assumption, all others were held constant. The economic
assumptions are somewhat linked as they are all related to inflation. Hence, for example, a 1%
reduction in the long-term discount rate, would cause some reduction in the medical trend rate.

2014 2013

1 % 1 % 1 % 1 %
increase decrease increase decrease

Discount rate 77,800 98,200 59,900 74,100
Future medical costs 98,200 77,800 74,100 59,900

(v) As mortality continues to improve, estimates of life expectancy are expected to increase. An increase
of one year in life expectancy will increase the employee benefit obligation to approximately
$90,300,000 (2013:$70,300,000) while a decrease of one year in life expectancy will result in a
decrease in the employee benefit obligation to approximately $83,700,000 (2013:$62,600,000).

8. Long-term receivables
Group Company

2014 2013 2014 2013

Due from Independent Radio Company Limited
[see (i) below] - - 51,811 52,616

Due from Independent Radio Company Limited
[see (ii) below] - - 16,000 16,000

Other long-term receivable 10,327 6,317 4,497 12,015

10,327 6,317 72,308 80,631
Less current portion [see other receivables (note 16)] - - ( 863) ( 805)

10,327 6,317 71,445 79,826

(i) The balance represents amount receivable under a finance lease arrangement with a subsidiary.

• www.jamaica-gleaner.com  •   gleanerjamaica   •   jamaicagleaner  • ANNUAL REPORT 201430

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2014

8. Long-term receivables (continued)

Company
2014 2013

Gross investment in finance leases, receivable:
Less than one year 4,463 4,463
Between two and five years 17,850 17,850
More than five years 88,445 89,250

110,758 111,563
Less unearned income ( 58,947) ( 58,947)

Net investment in finance lease 51,811 52,616

The net investment in finance lease receivable comprises:
Current portion 863 805
Non-current portion 50,948 51,811

51,811 52,616

(ii) The loan is unsecured and is repayable over 10 years and bears interest at 10% per annum.

9. Interest in subsidiaries

Company
2014 2013

Shares at cost, less impairment losses:
Popular Printers Limited 426 426
GV Media Group Limited 1 1
The Gleaner Company (Canada) Inc. 687 687
Independent Radio Company Limited 43,296 43,296

44,410 44,410

10. Interest in associate

Interest in associate represents a 3 % shareholding in Jamaica Joint Venture Company Limited (see note
38).

The associate is domiciled in Jamaica and its principal place of business is located at 34 and 40 Duke Street.
The principal activity of the associate is the leasing of real estate.

Group
2014 2013

Share at cost 150 150
Group s share of reserves 136,189 -

136,339 150

• www.jamaica-gleaner.com  •   gleanerjamaica   •   jamaicagleaner  • ANNUAL REPORT 2014 31

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2014

10. Interest in associate (continued)